

No. 18-50730

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; BROOKSIDE WOMEN'S MEDICAL CENTER, P.A., doing business as Brookside Women's Health Center and Austin Women's Health Center; LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D.; ALAMO CITY SURGERY CENTER, P.L.L.C., doing business as Alamo Women's Reproductive Services; WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH ALLIANCE;  
DR. BHAVIK KUMAR,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

CHARLES SMITH, Executive Commissioner of the Texas Health and Human Services Commission, in his official capacity,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas  
JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
kyle.hawkins@oag.texas.gov  
BETH KLUSMANN  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Counsel for Appellant

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	3
Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case .....	4
I. Texas Prohibits Healthcare Facilities from Disposing of Fetal Remains in Landfills and the Sewer System. ....	4
A. Under prior law, healthcare facilities could dispose of fetal remains in landfills and the sewer system. ....	4
B. The new law requires the respectful disposition of fetal remains through interment or scattering of ashes. ....	5
II. Trial-Court Proceedings .....	8
A. Plaintiffs did not attempt to comply with the law, and the State showed that compliance was possible. ....	9
1. The challenged laws require only a minimal change in Plaintiffs’ practices. ....	9
2. Plaintiffs made no attempts to find a vendor that would enable them to comply with the challenged laws. ....	10
3. The State presented multiple options for compliance. ....	11
B. The State demonstrated that the challenged laws furthered its legitimate interest in respecting unborn life. ....	14
1. Science, bioethics, and personal experience support the respectful treatment of fetal remains.....	14
2. Plaintiffs are unaware of the beliefs of their patients regarding the disposition of fetal remains.....	16
C. The district court found the fetal-remains law facially unconstitutional. ....	17

Summary of the Argument..... 19

Standard of Review .....20

Argument.....20

    I. The District Court Erred When It Did Not Place the Burden of Proof on Plaintiffs. ....20

    II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Assert Some of Their Claims.....22

        A. Plaintiffs cannot base third-party standing on the unknown personal beliefs of their patients. .... 23

        B. Whole Woman’s Health, LLC lacks standing because it is only a management company..... 25

    III. The District Court Erred in Ruling That Plaintiffs Proved a Substantial Obstacle to Abortion for a Large Fraction of Women.....26

        A. Plaintiffs must prove that the challenged laws pose a substantial obstacle to abortion access. .... 27

        B. The challenged laws are beneficial because they further the State’s legitimate interest in respecting unborn life. ....28

            1. Texas has a legitimate interest in respecting fetal remains. .... 29

            2. Prohibiting the disposition of fetal remains in landfills and sewers furthers respect for unborn life. .... 33

            3. There is no evidence that the challenged laws were enacted with an unlawful purpose. .... 34

        C. Plaintiffs failed to prove any burden from compliance with the challenged laws. .... 37

            1. Plaintiffs made no attempt to comply with the challenged laws. .... 37

            2. The district court wrongly discounted State’s evidence of compliance options. .... 39

        D. Plaintiffs failed to prove that the challenged laws burden women’s beliefs or that such a burden is legally relevant. ....44

        E. The State’s legitimate interest in respecting unborn life outweighs Plaintiffs’ unproven burdens. .... 47

IV. The District Court Erred in Ruling That the Challenged Laws Violated the Equal Protection Clause.....	49
A. The district court identified the correct level of review—rational basis. ....	49
B. The challenged laws are rationally related to the legitimate state interest of respecting unborn life.....	50
Conclusion.....	52
Certificate of Service.....	53
Certificate of Compliance .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A Woman’s Choice—E. Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	44
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Dev. Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc) .....	28
<i>Becker v. Tidewater, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Benavides v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....	29, 30
<i>Cooper Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 179 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	28
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	26
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	50, 51
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Lindsay</i> , 616 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	32
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	49, 50
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 857 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	20
<i>Jauch v. Nautical Servs., Inc.</i> , 470 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2006) (per curiam) .....	20
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	20, 27, 28, 35, 38, 39



*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
 543 U.S. 125 (2004) ..... 23

*Labiche v. Certain Ins. Cos. or Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London, Eng.*,  
 196 F. Supp. 102 (E.D. La. 1961) ..... 33

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
 539 U.S. 558 (2003) ..... 32

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 23-24

*Margaret S. v. Edwards*,  
 794 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1986) ..... 25, 30

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) ..... 32

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam) ..... 34, 35

*McCleskey v. Kemp*,  
 481 U.S. 279 (1987) ..... 34

*Mitchell v. Clayton*,  
 995 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 28

*Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth*,  
 428 U.S. 52 (1976) ..... 45

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott*,  
 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 20, 23, 26

*Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Indiana State Dep’t.  
 of Health*, 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018),  
*petition for cert. filed* (U.S. Oct. 12, 2018) ..... 31, 34, 46

*Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Minn.*,  
 910 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1990) ..... 46

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*,  
 505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... *passim*

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*,  
 744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990) ..... 48

*Poelker v. Doe*,  
 432 U.S. 519 (1977) (per curiam) ..... 29

*Reliable Consultants v. Earle*,  
 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 32

*Roe v. Wade*,  
 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 31

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
 428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 24, 26

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....42

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....32

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 23

*Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.*,  
 492 U.S. 490 (1989) ..... 29, 45

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 27, 28, 45

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C.  
 § 1291.....3  
 § 1331.....3

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....3

Tex. Gov’t Code § 2002.013..... 36

Tex. Health & Safety Code  
 § 697.001 .....5, 35  
 § 697.002(3)..... 5, 49, 51  
 § 697.003 ..... 5, 7  
 § 697.004 ..... 35  
 § 697.004(a).....6  
 § 697.004(b) .....6  
 § 697.004(d) ..... 6, 10  
 § 697.005 ..... 35  
 § 697.005(1)..... 7  
 § 697.006 .....8  
 ch. 711 .....7  
 § 711.021 ..... 12  
 ch. 716.....7

§ 716.302.....	6, 13, 41
§§ 716.302-.304 .....	1
§ 716.304.....	6, 13, 41
Tex. Occ. Code.	
ch. 651.....	7
§§ 651.456-57.....	1
Tex. Penal Code	
§ 42.08.....	1
§ 42.092.....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b) .....	37
25 Tex. Admin. Code	
ch. 138.....	8
§ 138.2(13) .....	26
§ 138.4(a) .....	40
§ 138.6 .....	6, 11, 39
§ 181.3.....	1
30 Tex. Admin. Code	
§ 106.494(b)(2)(G) .....	36
§ 326.53 .....	5
14 Tex. Reg. 1457 (1989) .....	4
41 Tex. Reg. 7659 (2016).....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Act of May 28, 2017, 85th Leg., R.S., ch. 441, § 13, 2017 Tex. Gen. Laws 1164.....	4
